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 ISSUE: 
 
Should the Commission adopt the 2014 Active Transportation Program (ATP) Metropolitan 
Planning Organization (MPO) (40%) component as recommended by staff? 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission adopt the 2014 ATP MPO component, with the 
exception of the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) program, in accordance with 
the attached resolution and the staff recommendations, noting any specific changes, corrections, or 
exceptions to staff recommendations.  SANDAG requested to defer their program recommendation 
until the December 10, 2014 Commission meeting.   
 
The staff recommendations are based on consistency with the ATP MPO competitive program 
project selection criteria set forth in the 2014 ATP Guidelines and the following: 
 

• Funding levels identified in the 2014 ATP Fund Estimate; 
• Eligibility for the program; 
• MPO multidisciplinary advisory group scores; and 
• Statutory requirements 

 
In summary, staff recommends that ATP funds of $133,670,000 be programmed to 115 projects 
valued at $608,021,000. This recommendation includes ATP funds totaling $107,357,000 (80% of 
$133,674,000) for 89 projects benefiting disadvantaged communities.  Additionally, 65 of the 114 
projects are designated as state-only funded.  State-only funding designations apply only to 2014 
ATP funds programmed on this list.   
 
These recommendations are not authorization to begin work on a project.  Contracts may not 
be awarded and/or work cannot begin until an allocation is approved by the Commission for a 
project in the adopted program. 
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BACKGROUND:  

 
Legislation creating and requiring the Commission to adopt the ATP was signed by the Governor on 
September 26, 2013. The Commission adopted the Fund Estimate for the 2014 ATP in December 
2013 (updated in August 2014) and program guidelines in March 2014.  The 2014 ATP includes two 
years of programming, 2014-15 and 2015-16, with $368.1 million in funding capacity for the 
following program components: 
 

• Statewide (50% or $184.05 million) 
o Safe-Routes-to-School ( $72 million with $21.6 million for non-infrastructure) 

• Small Urban & Rural (10% or $36.81 million) 
• Large MPO (40% or $147.24 million) 

 
* A minimum 25% (92.02) of all ATP funds must benefit disadvantaged communities. 

 
The Commission adopted the Statewide (50%) and Small Urban and Rural (10%) ATP components 
on August 20, 2014.  Projects not programmed in the statewide competitive component were 
distributed to large MPOs based on location.  MPOs were required to submit their programming 
recommendations to the Commission by September 30, 2014.   
 
The nine large urban MPOs comprising the ATP MPO component were authorized to defer project 
selection to the Commission or administer a supplemental specific call for projects.  MPOs electing 
to administer a supplemental call for projects were required to include projects not selected through 
the statewide ATP competitive component in their programming decisions. Six of the nine MPOs 
chose to conduct a supplemental call for projects.  
 
MPOs were provided the option to apply the statewide competitive project selection criteria or 
propose different project selection criteria if approved by the Commission. The Commission 
approved amendments to the 2014 ATP guidelines allowing different project selection criteria for 
the following MPOs: Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC), Sacramento Area Council of 
Governments (SACOG), San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG), Southern California 
Association of Governments (SCAG), Fresno Council of Governments (FCOG), San Joaquin 
Council of Governments (SJCOG), and Tulare County Association of Governments (TCAG).  The 
Kern Council of Governments (KernCOG) and Stanislaus Council of Governments (StanCOG) did 
not propose amendments to the 2014 ATP guidelines. 
 
Commission staff reviewed MPO program submittals for consistency with the ATP guidelines and 
overall project eligibility. MPO program recommendations were supported by an explanation of the 
project selection methodology applied and a list of the multidisciplinary advisory group members 
that assisted in project evaluations. Several MPOs provided project contingency lists adopted in the 
event of project delivery failure.  To be eligible for ATP funds, upon MPO notification of project 
delivery failure, the Commission must first approve an amendment to delete the programmed project 
and add a project identified on the contingency list into the MPO program. Projects identified on an 
MPO adopted contingency list are valid for consideration by the Commission only until the next 
project cycle application deadline.   
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The MPO program recommendations include significant active transportation projects throughout 
the state.  Examples include: 
 
Fresno Council of Governments 
 

• City of Coalinga - Active Transportation Plan - $240,000.  This project will develop a 
comprehensive active transportation plan to increase biking and walking, provide non-
motorized travel infrastructure to support the projected population growth, and provide safer, 
walkable streets for approximately 7,900 students (kindergarten through college) who travel 
to school each day in Coalinga.  The City is in desperate need of a comprehensive plan to 
make their streets complete, with safer conditions for alternative modes of transportation. 
The City has unique conditions that, with the right plan, will be ideal for recreational and 
practical infrastructure for pedestrians and cyclists.  This project will benefit a disadvantaged 
community. 

 
• City of Kerman - Pedestrian Safety Improvements at Various Locations - $250,000.  As a 

small rural community, the City has a large portion of residents who rely on walking and 
bicycling as their primary modes of transportation. In addition, Kerman Unified School 
District (KUSD) does not provide school bus services within the City limits and the majority 
of students reside within one mile of their school. Due to these factors, the City also has a 
large portion of students who either walk or bicycle to school.  This project will address 
existing safety hazards for pedestrians at street crossings adjacent to public schools within 
Kerman Unified School District. Through an increase in safety for students who bicycle and 
walk to school, the project has the potential to reduce injuries and fatalities.  The project will 
construct curb bulb-outs to increase the safety of students at each location. This project will 
benefit a disadvantaged community.   
 

Kern Council of Governments 
 

• Kern Council of Governments - $3,638,000.  Kern Council of Governments approved eight 
active transportation projects that were reviewed and ranked but not funded through the 
statewide competitive process. The projects will provide safer access to schools, retail centers 
and transit stops by constructing sidewalks, bike lanes and street lighting. The projects will 
provide benefits to disadvantaged communities, improving the quality of life, health and 
safety of residents in the communities of Arvin, Bakersfield, Mojave, Tehachapi and Wasco. 

 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission  
 

• San Francisco Bay Trail, Pinole Shores to Bay Front Park - $4,000,000.  The project will 
construct a roughly 0.5 mile section of the San Francisco Bay Trail in Pinole by extending an 
existing Class I paved trail from Pinole Shores east, over the UP Railroad tracks via a new 
bridge to connect to an existing path in Bay Front Park. The project replaces a four mile trip 
on surface roads with a grade separated Class I facility under 1 mile in length, and provides 
safe access across railroad tracks to Bay Front Park. 
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Sacramento Area Council of Governments 
 

• Ella Elementary Safe Routes to School Project, Yuba County - $1,195,000. This project 
designs and constructs comprehensive bicycle and pedestrian improvements, including bike 
lanes and a raised median island, in the rural Olivehurst community. The project will increase 
active transportation mobility and safety around and leading to Ella Elementary and address 
community-identified safety concerns.  This project will benefit a disadvantaged community. 

  
• Mather Rails to Trails Project, City of Rancho Cordova - $2,083,000. This project constructs 

a Class I multi-use trail alongside a Union Pacific Spur between the Sacramento Regional 
Transit Mather/Mills Light Rail Station and the Mather Field Airport. The project 
will enhance mobility in a region-designated transit priority area for a wide variety of 
potential and existing users including those traveling to and from the light rail station, the 
Sacramento Veteran’s Administration Hospital, nearby business parks, and residential areas.  
The project will also eliminate a barrier to active transportation by providing a dedicated 
bicycle and pedestrian facility crossing U.S. Route 50.  This project will benefit a 
disadvantaged community. 

  
San Joaquin Council of Governments  
 

• Calaveras River Bike Path Improvement Project, City of Stockton, San Joaquin County - 
$720,000.  This project will provide safety, ADA, and bike path improvements to 
approximately 6.7 miles of Class I Bike Path along the Calaveras River.  The improvements 
will improve access, safety, and mobility for bicyclists and pedestrians, benefit a 
disadvantaged community, and improve overall bicycle and pedestrian connectivity within 
the City. 

 

• Mount Diablo/Mount Oso/C Street Sidewalk Improvements, City of Tracy, San Joaquin 
County - $760,000.  This project will construct sidewalks to provide a safe, uninterrupted 
route for children walking to school and improve connectivity to downtown as well as a new 
transit center.  This project will benefit a disadvantaged community. 

 
Southern California Association of Governments  
 

• Expo Line Pedestrian Improvements - $2,311,000.  This project will improve cross-walks, 
sidewalks, pedestrian lighting, and ADA access ramps as well as add pedestrian amenities 
such as landscaping, street trees, and benches within a ¼ mile of the La Cienega Blvd., La 
Brea Ave., and Crenshaw Blvd. Metro stations.  The project provides first/last mile 
improvements for residents in disadvantaged communities, thus improving modal options 
and ease of mobility.  This project will benefit a disadvantaged community. 

 
• Orange County Loop - $6,480,000.  ATP funds will close several critical gaps in a 66 mile 

trail for the community to bike, walk and connect to some of California’s most scenic 
beaches and inland reaches. The following projects capture $6.4 million to leverage $7.5 
million to continue constructing a truly regional active transportation facility: 
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o The Tracks at Brea Segments 2 and 3 
o The Tracks at Brea Segment 4 
o La Habra Union Pacific Rail Line Bikeway 
o County Bicycle Loop, Segments F and H 
o Bicycle Loop Segment D 

Stanislaus Council of Governments 

• The City of Modesto Class 1 Bicycle Path - $630,000.  This project will construct a 2.2 mile 
path including lighting, landscaping, traffic control devices and traffic signal modifications.  
The project will provide a direct link between the Modesto Junior College (MJC) east and 
west campuses for cyclists and pedestrians. There is currently no reasonable route for cyclists 
or pedestrians to commute between the two primary Junior College facilities, which require 
crossing over both State Route 99 and Union Pacific Rail Road tracks. The new path will 
provide a safe facility encouraging active modes of transportation between the campuses.  
This project will benefit a disadvantaged community. 
 

Tulare Council of Governments 
 

• Comprehensive Active Transportation Initiative, City of Farmersville - $261,000.  The 
project will close sidewalk gaps along a section of South Farmersville Boulevard providing a 
safer route of travel for pedestrians and bicyclists. The project is in close vicinity to two 
elementary schools and a senior housing community. This project will benefit a 
disadvantaged community.   

 
• Class II and III Bike Lanes, City of Dinuba - $261,000.  The project will implement the first 

phase of the City of Dinuba's Bicycle System Plan. The project includes Class II and III bike 
routes along selected city streets, installation of bike lockers at the City's transit station, 
dissemination of bicycle safety information, and transportation corridor signage 
enhancements. This project will benefit a disadvantaged community. 

 
The following tables show the summary of proposed programming recommendations: 
 

  



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.:  4.2  
  November 12, 2014 

  Page 6 of 9 
 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Overall Programming Recommendation (Amounts in $1000s) 

MPO Projects  14-15   15-16  Total Fund Est 
Target 

Under 
(Over) 
Target 

FCOG 15        1,679         2,254         3,933         4,031               98  
KCOG 8            949         2,689         3,638         3,638                -    
MTC 11        6,534       24,445       30,979       30,980                 1  

SACOG 11        2,032         7,768         9,800         9,855               55  
SANDAG                 -                  -                  -         13,410       13,410  

SCAG 54      12,949       65,257       78,206       78,205               (1) 
SJCOG 5            204         2,765         2,969         2,969                -    

StanCOG 4            157         2,072         2,229         2,229                -    
TCAG 7        1,037             879         1,916         1,916                -    

Total 115      25,541    108,129    133,670    147,233       13,563  
Cumulative Programmed      25,541    133,670        

Cumulative Capacity      99,352    147,233        
Cumulative Under (Over) Fund 

Estimate      73,811       13,563        

DAC Requirements (Amounts in $1000s) 

MPO Projects Total 
Fund 
Est 

Target 

Under 
(Over) 
Target 

FCOG 13 
       

3,498  
       

1,008  
     

(2,490) 

KCOG 7 
       

3,326  
           

910  
     

(2,416) 

MTC 10 
     

21,668  
       

7,744  
  

(13,924) 

SACOG 6 
       

7,608  
       

2,464  
     

(5,144) 

SANDAG 0 
              

-    
       

3,352  
       

3,352  

SCAG 38 
     

64,654  
     

19,551  
  

(45,103) 

SJCOG 4 
       

2,458  
           

742  
     

(1,716) 

StanCOG 4 
       

2,229  
           

557  
     

(1,672) 

TCAG 7 
       

1,916  
           

479  
     

(1,437) 

Total 89 
  

107,357  
     

36,807  
  

(70,550) 
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FUND ESTIMATE AND GUIDELINES FOR THE 2014 ATP 
 
The development of the 2014 ATP began with the Commission’s adoption of the 2014 ATP Fund 
Estimate on December 13, 2013, the adoption of the ATP guidelines on March 20, 2014, and a Fund 
Estimate amendment (adding $9 million) adopted on August 20, 2014. 
 
 

2014 ATP Fund Estimate 
 
The 2014 ATP Fund Estimate covered the two-year period of the 2014 ATP, 2014-15 and 2015-16, 
with an estimated total new programming capacity of $359.1 million.  This capacity includes three 
years (2013-14, 2014-15, and 2015-16) of estimated state and federal funds.  The amended 2014 
ATP Fund Estimate adds $9 million to the original estimate, for a new total program capacity of 
$368.1 million.  Fifty percent of the total ($184.05) is set aside for the statewide competitive 
component, ten percent ($36.81) is set aside for the small urban and rural competitive component, 
and forty percent ($147.24) is set aside for the large MPO competitive component. 
 

SUMMARY OF 2014 ATP CAPACITY 
($ in millions) 

  New 
Capacity 

Added 
Capacity 

 
Total 

     
State Highway Account  $102,600 $9,000 $111,600 
Federal Transportation Alternative Program 
(TAP) 

 190,950  190,950 

Federal TAP Recreational Trails  5,700  5,700 
Other Federal  59,850  59,850 
     
Total (may not match FE due to rounding)  $   359,100 $9,000 $368,100 
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ATP Guidelines 
Policies and Procedures Specific to the 2014 ATP 

The following specific policies and procedures address the particular circumstances of the 2014 
ATP: 

Schedule.  The following schedule lists the major milestones for the development and adoption of 
the 2014 ATP: 

  
Commission adopts Fund Estimate  December 11, 2013 
Commission adopts ATP Guidelines March 20, 2014 
Call for projects March 21, 2014 
Applications due to Caltrans May 21, 2014 
Commission Approves/Rejects MPO Optional Guidelines June 25, 2014 
CTC Staff recommendations for Statewide and Small 
Urban and Rural Components 

August 8, 2014 

Commission adopts Statewide and Small Urban and Rural 
Components 

August 20, 2014 

MPO programming recommendations to CTC September 30, 2014 
Commission adopts MPO selected projects November 12, 2014 

 

 

  

ATP Fund Estimate.  The program capacity for the 2014 ATP Fund Estimate was based on Senate 
Bill 99 and Assembly Bill 101, along with the Federal Highway Administration, Commission and 
California State Transportation Agency Guidance.  The Administration proposed the ATP in the 
January 2013 Governor’s Budget proposal, but due to the complex nature of the program, and the 
scope of the changes proposed, the Legislature chose to defer action on this proposal when adopting 
the June 15th Budget package and instead froze funds for these purposes and inserted intent 
language that the ATP would be developed before the end of the 2014 legislative session. 

In addition, an amended Fund Estimate was adopted at the August 20, 2014 CTC meeting to include 
the addition of $9 million in state funds identified for the program in the 2014-15 state budget. 
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ATTACHMENTS TO 2014 ATP MPO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

• MPO Component, Staff Recommendation.  Includes the proposed new programming for the MPO 
component by MPO and by County with the exception of SANDAG.  SANDAG has requested to 
defer their program recommendation until the December 10, 2014 Commission meeting.   

• MPO Submittals 

 Fresno Council of Governments 

 Kern Council of Governments 

 Metropolitan Transportation Commission 

 Sacramento Area Council of Governments 

 San Joaquin Council of Governments 

 Southern California Association of Governments 

 Stanislaus Council of Governments 

 Tulare County Association of Governments 

 



November 12, 2014 
REVISED 

 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
Adoption of 2014 Active Transportation Program 
Metropolitan Planning Organization Component 

 
Resolution No. G-14-25 

 

2.1 WHEREAS Streets and Highways Code Section 2384 requires the California Transportation 
Commission to adopt a program of projects to receive allocations under the Active Transportation 
Program (ATP), and 

2.2 WHEREAS pursuant to Section 2384, the 2014 ATP is a two-year program covering program 
years 2014-15 and 2015-16, and 

2.3 WHEREAS pursuant to Section 2381, the program will be funded by state and federal funds from 
appropriations in the annual budget, as estimated in the ATP Fund Estimate adopted by the 
Commission on December 13, 2013, with an amendment adopted on August 20, 2014, and 

2.4 WHEREAS pursuant to Section 2382, the Commission adopted ATP guidelines, to be applicable 
to the 2014 ATP development process on March 20, 2014, and adopted Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (MPO) amended guidelines on May 21, 2014 and June 25, 2014, and 

2.5 WHEREAS the 2014 ATP Fund Estimate (with amendment) provided $368.079 million in ATP 
programming capacity to be apportioned to Statewide (50%), Small Urban & Rural (10%) and 
MPO (40%) components, and 

2.6 WHEREAS pursuant to Section 2382(c), no less than 25% of overall program funds will benefit 
disadvantaged communities during each program cycle, and 

2.7 WHEREAS the total amount programmed in each fiscal year may not exceed the amount 
specified in the adopted Fund Estimate, and 

2.8 WHEREAS the Commission adopted the 2014 ATP, Statewide and Small Urban & Rural 
components on August 20, 2014 consisting of 148 projects totaling $220,848,000 of ATP funds, 
and  

2.9 WHEREAS the Commission staff recommendations for the 2014 ATP MPO component were 
published and made available to the Commission, the Department, regional transportation 
agencies, and county transportation commissions on October 31, 2014, and 

2.10 WHEREAS the San Diego Association of Governments requested their program 
recommendations be deferred to a later meeting and, therefore, Commission staff 
recommendations for the 2014 ATP MPO component do not include the San Diego Association 
of Governments program, and 

2.11 WHEREAS the staff recommendations conform to the Fund Estimate and other requirements of 
statute for the ATP. 



2014 ATP MPO Component Adoption  Page 2 
CTC Resolution G-14-25 
REVISED 
 
2.12 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation Commission hereby 

adopts the 2014 ATP MPO component, to include the program described in the staff 
recommendations, including the attachments to this resolution, and 

2.13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that having a project included in the adopted 2014 ATP MPO 
component is not authorization to begin work on that project.  Contracts may not be awarded 
and/or work cannot begin until an allocation is approved by the Commission for a project in the 
adopted program, and 

2.14 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that designation of State-only funding applies only to 2014 ATP 
funds, and 

2.15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the MPO contingency lists are not recommended for 
programming and are included for information only, and 

2.16 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if available funding is less than assumed in the Fund 
Estimate, the Commission may be forced to delay or restrict allocations using interim allocation 
plans, or, if available funding proves to be greater than assumed, it may be possible to allocate 
funding to some projects earlier than the year programmed, and 

2.17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Commission staff, in consultation with the Department and 
regional agencies, is authorized to make further technical changes in cost, schedules, and 
descriptions for projects in the 2014 ATP MPO component, consistent with the Fund Estimate, in 
order to reflect the most current information, or to clarify the Commission’s programming 
commitments, with report of any substantive changes back to the Commission for approval at the 
December 10, 2014 meeting.  
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ID MPO Co Agency Project Title
 Total

Project
Cost 

 Total
Fund

Request 
SOF 14-15 15-16 RW CON PAED PSE DAC Plan SRTS SRTS-NI

M001 FCOG FRE Clovis Enterprise Canal Trail/Ped Over SR 168 190 168 SOF 168 168
0286 FCOG FRE Coalinga City Active Transportation Plan 240 240 SOF 240 240 240 240
0289 FCOG FRE Fowler Merced St Ped Facilities from 3rd St to 5th St 302 267 SOF 267 267 
0290 FCOG FRE Fresno Butler Ave Bicycle Lane 274 197 197 164 33 197

M002 FCOG FRE Fresno Bicycle/Pedestrian Master Plan Update 250 221 221 221 221 221
M003 FCOG FRE Fresno Sidewalks on Hughes Ave from Hedges to Floradora 234 208 81 127 71 127 10 208 208
M004 FCOG FRE Fresno Traffic Signal Installation at Clinton and Thorne 477 424 35 389 389 35 424 424
0293 FCOG FRE Fresno - PARCS Pedestrian Bike Safety Education Program 255 250 SOF 250 250 250 250 250 250

M006 FCOG FRE Fresno Co ADA path on Grove and Jensen Avenues from Ninth St to Cedar Ave 448 448 40 408 61 247 40 100 448
M007 FCOG FRE Fresno Co Dunlap Lighted Crosswalk 162 162 32 130 118 44 162 162
M008 FCOG FRE Fresno Co Mt. Whitney Paved Ped Bikeway from Granland to Garfield 141 141 30 111 61 30 50 141
M009 FCOG FRE Fresno Co Riverdale Pedestrian Path; Hazel from Mt. Whitney to Stathem 503 503 40 463 35 308 40 120 503 503
0295 FCOG FRE Kerman Pedestrian Safety Improvements at Various Locations 250 250 SOF 250 224 4 22 250 250
0297 FCOG FRE Mendota USD Mendota Elementary Ped Improvements 254 254 SOF 25 229 229 25 254 254

M010 FCOG FRE Parlier Manning Ave SRTS Connectivity 358 200 SOF 200 180 3 17 200 200
0304 KCOG KER Arvin T02 Sidewalk Improvements 680 680 SOF 680 580 5 95 680 680
0308 KCOG KER Bakersfield SRTS - Frank West Elementary 312 312 - 312 312 312
0314 KCOG KER Kern Co Stiem Middle School Ped Improvements 150 125 125 125 125 125
0317 KCOG KER Kern Co Mojave Ped Improvements 640 249 249 249 249
0581 KCOG KER Tehachapi SRTS 900 900 120 780 50 780 5 65 900 900
0328 KCOG KER Wasco Karl Clemens & Thomas Jefferson Schools Ped Improvements 306 306 SOF 33 273 12 273 2 19 306 306
0330 KCOG KER Wasco JL Prueitt Ped Improvements 473 473 53 420 22 420 2 29 473 473
0331 KCOG KER Wasco Hwy 43 Ped Lighting 593 593 SOF 63 530 24 530 5 34 593
0111 MTC ALA Alameda Cross Alameda Trail (includes SRTS component) 2,520 2,231 226 2,005 2,005 226 2,231 718 123
0115 MTC ALA Alameda Co Be Oakland, Be Active: A Comprehensive SRTS Program 988 988 SOF 988 988 988 988 988
0124 MTC ALA Berkeley SRTS Improvements for LeConte Elementary 758 682 82 600 600 82 682 682
0130 MTC ALA Livermore Marylin Ave Elementary SRTS 359 358 SOF 358 275 83 359 358
0138 MTC ALA Oakland Lake Merritt to Bay Trail Bicycle Ped Gap Closure Project 16,212 3,210 SOF 3,210 325 2,885 3,210
0147 MTC CC CCTA Riverside Ave Ped Overcrossing 4,885 682 682 682 341
0148 MTC CC East Bay Regional Park District San Francisco Bay Trail, Pinole Shores to Bay Front Park 7,100 4,000 4,000 4,000 
0192 MTC SCL VTA VTA's Central and South County Bicycle Corridor Plan 500 443 SOF 443 443 443 443
0208 MTC SM San Mateo City of San Mateo SRTS Program 2,515 2,515 795 1,720 2,110 405 629 2,515 390
0224 MTC SON Santa Rosa Jennings Ave Bicycle and Ped Crossing at the SMART Railroad Tracks 9,568 8,157 8,157 7,371 786 8,157 21
0231 MTC VAR MTC Bay Area Bike Share Expansion 19,831 7,713 7,713 7,713 4,628
0057 SACOG ED EDCTC Western El Dorado County Bike Travel Opportunities Map 57 50 SOF 50 50 

M011 SACOG PLA Auburn Nevada St Pedestrian & Bicycle Facilities 1,648 799 799 799 
0070 SACOG PLA Colfax N. Main Street Bike Route Project 299 264 SOF 44 220 220 44 

M012 SACOG SAC Folsom Oak Parkway Trail Undercrossing and Johnny Cash Trail Connection Project 1,121 992 SOF 35 957 882 35 75 
0079 SACOG SAC Galt South Galt SRTS 2,150 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
0082 SACOG SAC Rancho Cordova Mather Rails to Trails Project 2,525 2,083 2,083 2,083 2,083

M013 SACOG SAC Sacramento Co El Camino Ave Phase 2 - Street and Sidewalk Improvements 1,923 1,692 1,692 1,692 1,692
M016 SACOG SAC West Sacramento Cycle Track 645 87 SOF 27 60 5 27 55 
0097 SACOG SUT Yuba City Franklin Road Improvements 393 313 SOF 313 313 313 313

M014 SACOG YOL West Sacramento Citywide Bike Lane Gap Closures 593 525 SOF 124 401 401 124 525
0108 SACOG YUB Yuba Co Ella Elementary SRTS Project 1,350 1,195 SOF 60 1,135 1,035 60 100 1,195 1,195
0643 SCAG IMP El Centro Prepare ATP/SR2S Plan and make bike/ped improvements 797 797 SOF 797 738 59 797 150 797 150
0473 SCAG LA Alameda Corridor East SGV Regional Active Transportation Planning Initiative 643 643 SOF 643 643 
0376 SCAG LA Baldwin Park Maine Ave Corridor Complete Streets Improvement 3,651 2,201 SOF 2,201 2,201 2,201 2,201
0383 SCAG LA Covina Covina Bicycle Network 1,048 839 SOF 839 839 839
0393 SCAG LA Glendale Citywide Safety Education Initiative 500 500 SOF 500 500 500
0399 SCAG LA Huntington Park Randolph St Shared Use Bik/Trail Rails to Trails Project Study 400 400 SOF 400 400 400



 2014 Active Transportation Program - MPO Component
CTC STAFF RECOMMENDATION

($1,000s)
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ID MPO Co Agency Project Title
 Total

Project
Cost 

 Total
Fund

Request 
SOF 14-15 15-16 RW CON PAED PSE DAC Plan SRTS SRTS-NI

0400 SCAG LA Huntington Park State Street Complete Street 1,184 1,184 SOF 1,184 1,163 21 1,184
0406 SCAG LA Lancaster SRTS - Master Plan 366 322 SOF 322 322 322 322 322 95
0426 SCAG LA Los Angeles Expo Line Ped Improv, Crenshaw-City Lim. 2,890 2,311 178 2,133 2,133 178 2,311
0437 SCAG LA Los Angeles LA River Bike Path, Headwaters, Owensmouth-Mason 6,136 5,432 5,432 5,432 5,432
0439 SCAG LA Los Angeles Sixth St Viaduct Replacement, Bike/Ped Facilities 421,815 2,552 500 2,052 2,052 500 2,552
0440 SCAG LA Los Angeles San Fernando Rd Bike Path, Ph 3 25,430 21,195 21,195 21,195 21,195
0453 SCAG LA MTA Metro Blue Line First/Last Mile Plan 280 280 SOF 280 280 280 280
0456 SCAG LA Norwalk Foster Road Side Panel SRTS Improvement Project 2,208 2,208 100 2,108 2,108 100 2,208 2,208 30
0476 SCAG LA Santa Clarita Sierra Hwy Ped & Bicycle Bridge and Street Improvements 3,229 1,402 1,402 1,402 1,402 1,402
0479 SCAG LA Santa Monica 4th St Bike/Ped upgrades 750 600 SOF 600 600 600
0489 SCAG LA Vernon City of Vernon Bicycle Master Plan 60 53 SOF 53 53 53 53
0709 SCAG ORA Anaheim Anaheim Coves Northern Extension 832 832 SOF 832 832 832
0711 SCAG ORA Brea The Tracks at Brea, Segment 4 3,026 2,484 2,484 2,484 
0712 SCAG ORA Brea The Tracks at Brea, Segments 2 & 3 2,889 2,557 2,557 2,557 
0714 SCAG ORA Costa Mesa West 19th Street Bicycle Trail Project 1,704 1,319 1,319 1,319 1,319
0716 SCAG ORA Cypress Cerritos Ave Bike Corridor Improvements 714 632 SOF 632 632 
0720 SCAG ORA Garden Grove Harbor & Twintree HAWK 160 160 SOF 160 160 160
0726 SCAG ORA Irvine Citywide Bicycle, Ped, Motorist Safety Program 500 500 SOF 500 500 
0727 SCAG ORA La Habra Union Pacific Rail Line Bikeway 800 708 SOF 708 708 
0728 SCAG ORA Laguna Hills La Paz Sidewalk Widening 540 478 SOF 478 89 345 44 478 478
0734 SCAG ORA OCTA Orange County Sidewalk Inventory 185 163 SOF 163 163 163 163
0743 SCAG ORA Orange Co Bicycle Loop - Segment D 300 266 SOF 266 266 
0744 SCAG ORA Orange Co Lambert Road Bikeway Project 445 394 SOF 394 394 89
0745 SCAG ORA Orange Co County Bicycle Loop, Segments F and H 525 465 SOF 465 465 
0747 SCAG ORA San Clemente Concordia School Ped/Bike Improv. 1,180 126 SOF 126 32 94 126
0749 SCAG ORA San Juan Capistrano San Juan Capistrano Bikeway Gap Closure 553 437 SOF 53 384 384 53 
0753 SCAG ORA Santa Ana Monte Vista Elementary SRTS Enhancements 430 430 SOF 30 400 400 30 430
0761 SCAG ORA Santa Ana Maple Bicycle Trail Safety Enhancements 1,101 1,101 SOF 82 1,019 1,019 82 1,101 1,101
0571 SCAG RIV Coachella ATP Improvements 1,764 1,764 100 1,664 1,664 100 1,764 1,764
0517 SCAG RIV Riverside Iowa Ave and Martin Luther King Blvd Bike Improvements 332 268 SOF - 268 268 
0521 SCAG RIV Riverside Wells/Arlanza Sidewalk Improvement 1,961 1,782 1,782 1,782 
0522 SCAG RIV Riverside Norte Vista Sidewalk Improvement 2,833 1,822 1,822 1,822 1,822 1,822
0525 SCAG RIV Riverside Co Avenida Rambla Sidewalk Safety Improvements 356 356 SOF 85 271 271 35 50 356 356
0527 SCAG RIV Riverside Co Clark St Sidewalk and Intersection Safety Improvements 721 721 SOF 200 521 177 200 344 721 200
0530 SCAG RIV Riverside Co Grapefruit Blvd/4th St Ped and Roadway Safety Improvements 2,300 2,300 143 2,157 10 1,860 143 287 2,300
0570 SCAG RIV State Coastal Conservancy Santa Ana River Trail and Parkway 218 197 SOF 197 197 197
0534 SCAG RIV Western Riverside COG Wester Riverside County Subregional Active Transportation Plan 333 333 SOF 333 333 333 333
0539 SCAG SBD Apple Valley Mojave Riverwalk South 963 923 SOF 923 923 923
0541 SCAG SBD Barstow City of Barstow's Active Transportation Plan 300 300 SOF 300 300 300 200 100 100
0545 SCAG SBD Chino Hills Los Serranos SRTS 1,732 1,732 119 1,613 1,613 119 1,732
0547 SCAG SBD Fontana City of Fontana SRTS 1,624 1,624 166 1,458 50 1,458 116 1,624 1,624
0558 SCAG SBD Rim of the World Recreation and Park Rim of the World Active Transportation Program 285 285 SOF 285 285 285 285
0536 SCAG SBD SANBAG SANBAG Points of Interest Ped Plan 400 400 SOF 400 400 400 400
0565 SCAG SBD Victorville Interagency SRTS 4,097 4,097 505 3,592 30 3,592 100 375 4,097 4,097
0495 SCAG VEN Oxnard Oxnard Blvd Bike Lanes 1,372 57 SOF 57 57 
0497 SCAG VEN Santa Paula 10th St (SR 150) Bicycle and Ped Improvements 635 577 SOF 577 577 577
0498 SCAG VEN Simi Valley Arroyo Simi Greenway Bike Trail Phase 3 1,330 1,197 77 1,120 1,120 9 68 1,197 1,197
0502 SCAG VEN Ventura Westside Ped and Bicycle Facility Improvements 1,500 1,500 200 1,300 1,300 10 190 1,500 1,500
0602 SJCOG SJ Lathrop 5th Street Sidewalk Improvements 640 640 SOF 75 565 565 30 45 640 640
0604 SJCOG SJ Ripon River Rd Sidewalk and Intersection Improvements 1,227 475 475 475 475
0614 SJCOG SJ Stockton McKinley Elementary SRTS 453 374 374 374 374 374
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ID MPO Co Agency Project Title
 Total

Project
Cost 

 Total
Fund

Request 
SOF 14-15 15-16 RW CON PAED PSE DAC Plan SRTS SRTS-NI

0620 SJCOG SJ Stockton Calaveras River Bike Path Improvement Project 720 720 SOF 129 591 591 129 684
0630 SJCOG SJ Tracy Mount Diablo Ave/Mount Oso Ave/C St Sidewalk Improvements 1,166 760 760 760 760 760
0631 StanCOG STA Ceres SRTS on Don Pedro Road and Nadine Ave - Multiple Schools 373 373 SOF 52 321 321 52 373 373

M015 StanCOG STA Ceres SRTS on Hackett & Kinser Road (Sinclear Elementary School & Blaker-Kinser Junior High School) 818 818 69 749 749 69 818 818
0633 StanCOG STA Hughson Fox Rd Ped Improvements 408 408 SOF 408 408 408 408
0634 StanCOG STA Modesto Modesto Jr College Class 1 Bike Path (Phase II) 700 630 36 594 36 512 82 630
0337 TCAG TUL Dinuba Class II and III Bike Lanes 344 261 SOF 261 261 261 261 122
0342 TCAG TUL Farmersville Farmersville Comprehensive Active Transportation Initiative 350 261 SOF 261 261 261
0343 TCAG TUL Porterville Garden Ave Ped Access Corridor 589 232 232 232 232
0359 TCAG TUL Tulare Co Tooleville Sidewalk Improvement 414 379 379 379 379 379 5
0360 TCAG TUL Tulare Co Terra Bella Sidewalk Improvements 417 397 397 397 397 397 5
0371 TCAG TUL Visalia Mill Creek Trail Downtown Corridor 454 141 SOF 141 141 141
0374 TCAG TUL Woodlake SRTS improvements 289 245 SOF 245 245 245 245

608,021   133,670   25,541     108,129 1,705      121,442   1,875      8,480      107,357   3,508      42,363    2,279      

SOF: State-only Funding. Designations apply only to 2014 ATP funds programmed on this list. Future phases may be designated differently.
RW: Right of Way Phase
CON: Construction Phase
PAED: Project Approval/Environmental Document Phase
PSE: Plans, Specifications & Estimate Phase
DAC: Benefit to Disadvantaged Communities
Plan: Active Transportation Plan
SRTS: Safe Routes to School
NI: Non-Infrastructure

TOTAL
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	RECOMMENDATION:
	Commission staff recommends that the Commission adopt the 2014 ATP MPO component, with the exception of the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) program, in accordance with the attached resolution and the staff recommendations, noting any spe...
	These recommendations are not authorization to begin work on a project.  Contracts may not be awarded and/or work cannot begin until an allocation is approved by the Commission for a project in the adopted program.
	BACKGROUND:
	 Statewide (50% or $184.05 million)
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	The development of the 2014 ATP began with the Commission’s adoption of the 2014 ATP Fund Estimate on December 13, 2013, the adoption of the ATP guidelines on March 20, 2014, and a Fund Estimate amendment (adding $9 million) adopted on August 20, 2014.
	2014 ATP Fund Estimate
	The 2014 ATP Fund Estimate covered the two-year period of the 2014 ATP, 2014-15 and 2015-16, with an estimated total new programming capacity of $359.1 million.  This capacity includes three years (2013-14, 2014-15, and 2015-16) of estimated state and...
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